AEROSPACE
MATERIAL
SPECIFICATION~
AMS 4177A
Superseding AMS 4177
Issued 	1-15-76
Revised 	1-1-83
~w ~ The Engineering

in Fig. 1.
3.2.1 Designation: Core shall be designated according to the following
numbering systEm:
a. Nominal density, lb per cu ft (kg/m 3 ) (See 4.5.1)
b. Cell count, pe~: linear foot (metre) of transverse direction
(See 4.5.2)
c. Foil thickr.~ess in ten-thousandths in. (um)
d. "N" for nornperforated or "P" for perforated (See 3.2.2)
e. "F" for fle;xib].e
f. "T" for treated
g. Adhesive, captic~n of supplier unless otherwise specified
Example . in  inch/pound units: Core witll a nominal density of 2.1 lb per
cu ft with a ce11 c:ount of 40, 0.0014 .in. foil thickness, nonperforated,
flexible, treated, made of AMS 4005 a11oy, and bonded with required
adhesive shall be numbered as follows:
2.1-40-14 NFT5056 (XXXX)
2
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 am
s4
17
7a
AMS 4177A
Example in SI units: Core with a nominal density of 34 kg/m 3  with a
cell count of 131, 36 um foil thickness, nonperforated, flexible, treated,
made of AMS 4005 alloy, and bonded with required adhesive shall be
numbered as follows:
34-131-36 NFT5056 (XXXX)
3.2.2 Perforation: Foil shall be nonperforated, unless otherwise specified.
When perforation is specified, the perforations shall be of such size and
location that all cells are vented at least once for each 0.250 in.
(6.25 mm) of core thickness.
3.3 Conditions: The core shall be treated for corrosion resistance.
3.4 Properties: Core shall conform to the following requirements; tests shall
be performed on the core supplied and in accordance with specified test
methods:
3.4.1 Stabilized Flatwise Compressive Strength: Shall be as specified in
Table I and Table II, determined in accordance with ASTM C365 on thtee
specimens.
3.4.1.1 At 25°C (77°F):
TABLE I'
Core Designation
in Inch/Pound Units
2.1-40-14 NFT5056
3.1-40-20 NFT5056
4.1-40-26 NFT5056
4.3-80-14 NFT5055
6.5-80-20 NFT5056
8.0-80-26 NFT5056
Minimum Individual
Compressive Strength
psi
182
329
483
518
910
1260
TABLE I (SI)
Core Designation
in SI Units